or deemed cost, The deemed cost of such investment shall be it’s fair value at the Company’s date of transition to Ind AS, or previous GAAP
carrying amount at that date.

 The Company has elected to measure its investment in subsidiaries at the previous GAAP carrying amount as its deemed cost on the transition
date.”

A2.  Ind AS mandatory exceptions

(a)  Estimates

 “An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in
accordance with Previous GAAP (after adjustments to refl ect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those
estimates were in error.

 Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with Previous GAAP.”

B:  Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash fl ows for prior periods. The following tables represent
the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

  Reconciliation of Equity as at date of transition (1st April, 2015)#

 Particulars Notes to fi rst time
adoption

Restated Previous
GAAP#

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

 ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 6  4,816.6  27.2  4,843.8
 Capital work-in-progress  32.8  -  32.8
 Goodwill 6  -  446.3  446.3
 Other intangible assets  926.2  -  926.2
 Intangible assets under development  83.5  -  83.5
 Investment in equity instrutments  *  *  *
 Investment in subsidiaries 2  103,315.2  195.4  103,510.6
 Financial assets
 - Investments  9.6  -  9.6

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements as at
 and for the year ended 31 March 2017

 (All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

133

Thomas Cook (India) Limited

 Particulars Notes to fi rst time
adoption

Restated Previous
GAAP#

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

 - Other fi nancial assets 1  4,470.5  (854.5)  3,616.0
 Other Non-current assets 1  1,144.2  432.8  1,577.0
 Deferred tax assets (net) 13  (31.0)  482.0  451.0
 Total non-current assets  114,767.6  729.2  115,496.8
 Current assets
 Financial assets
 - Investments  12,506.4  -  12,506.4
 - Trade receivables  21,610.3  -  21,610.3
 - Cash and cash equivalents  13,174.2  -  13,174.2
 - Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  3,306.9  -  3,306.9
 - Other fi nancial assets 1, 6, 11  5,871.8  1,006.4  6,878.2
 Other current assets 1  11,807.4  298.1  12,105.5
 Total current assets  68,277.0  1,304.5  69,581.5
 TOTAL ASSETS  183,044.6  2,033.7  185,078.3
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 EQUITY
 Equity share capital 6  2,727.3  486.6  3,213.9
 Preference Shares  442.3  -  442.3
 Other equity
 Share application money pending allotment  23.7  -  23.7
 Reserves and surplus 14  110,941.6  1,750.4  112,692.0
 Total Equity  114,134.9  2,237.0  116,371.9

 Reconciliation of Equity as at date of transition (1st April, 2015)#

 Particulars Notes to fi rst time
adoption

Restated Previous
GAAP#

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

 LIABILITIES

 Non-current liabilities

 Financial Liabilities

 - Borrowings 8  10,127.7  (38.9)  10,088.8

 Provisions 4  50.7  955.2  1,005.9

 Employee Benefi t Obligations 6  123.7  2.4  126.1

 Other non-current liabilities  85.5  -  85.5

 Total non-current liabilities  10,387.6  918.7  11,306.3

 Current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

 - Borrowings  5,030.1  -  5,030.1

 - Trade payables 6  22,847.7  (0.3)  22,847.4

 - Other fi nancial liabilities  4,729.9  -  4,729.9

 Provisions 4, 12  1,649.0  (1,121.7)  527.3

 Employee Benefi t Payable 6  2,548.8  *  2,548.8

 Current Tax Liabilities  508.3  -  508.3

 Other current liabilities  21,208.3  -  21,208.3

 Total current liabilities  58,522.1  (1,121.9)  57,400.1

 TOTAL LIABILITIES  68,909.7  (203.2)  68,706.4

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  183,044.6  2,033.8  185,078.3

 #The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of  this note.
 * Amount is below the rounding off  norm adopted by the Company.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements as at
 and for the year ended 31 March 2017

 (All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Thomas Cook (India) Limited

134

 Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2016#

 Particulars Notes to fi rst time
adoption

Restated Previous
GAAP#

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

 ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  16,999.3  -  16,999.3
 Capital work-in-progress  44.6  -  44.6
 Goodwill 7  267.5  178.8  446.3
 Other intangible assets  867.6  -  867.6
 Intangible assets under development  252.2  -  252.2
 Investment in equity instrutments  *  *  *
 Investment in subsidiaries 2  121,980.4  404.9  122,385.3
 Financial assets
 - Investments  9.6  -  9.6
 - Other fi nancial assets 1, 9  5,777.6  (568.7)  5,208.9
 Non Current Tax assets 10  1,010.7  (72.1)  938.6
 Deferred tax assets 13  (60.9)  396.4  335.5
 Other Non-current assets 1  97.2  402.5  499.7
 Total non-current assets  147,245.8  741.8  147,987.6
 Current assets
 Financial assets
 - Trade receivables  18,930.8  -  18,930.8
 - Cash and cash equivalents  50,545.2  -  50,545.2
 - Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  122.8  -  122.8
 - Other fi nancial assets 1, 9, 11  4,265.2  382.5  4,647.7
 Other Current assets 1  8,733.9  58.9  8,792.8
 Total current assets  82,597.9  441.4  83,039.3
 TOTAL ASSETS  229,843.7  1,183.2  231,026.9
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 EQUITY
 Equity share capital 10  16,158.8  (12,500.0)  3,658.8
 Other equity
 Share application money pending allotment  59.8  -  59.8
 Reserves and surplus 14  111,425.8  1,715.4  113,141.2
 Total Equity  127,644.4  (10,784.6)  116,859.8
 LIABILITIES
 Non-current liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
 - Borrowings 10, 8  16,904.5  12,420.2  29,324.7
 - Other fi nancial liabilities 9  -  256.5  256.5
 Provisions 4, 10, 12  73.1  66.9  140.0
 Employee Benefi t Obligations  106.9  -  106.9
 Other Non-current liabilities  66.6  -  66.6
 Total non-current liabilities  17,151.1  12,743.6  29,894.7
 Current liabilities
 Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings  2,100.5  -  2,100.5
 - Trade payables 5  54,013.8  (62.7)  53,951.1
 - Other fi nancial liabilities 9, 10  8,501.8  473.9  8,975.7
 Provisions 4, 12  2,077.7  (1,187.0)  890.7
 Employee Benefi t Obligations  975.3  -  975.3
 Other Current liabilities  17,379.1  -  17,379.1
 Total current liabilities  85,048.2  (775.8)  84,272.4
 TOTAL LIABILITIES  102,199.3  11,967.8  114,167.1
 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  229,843.7  1,183.2  231,026.9

  * Amount is below the rounding off  norm adopted by the Company.
  #The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of  this note.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements as at
 and for the year ended 31 March 2017

 (All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

135

Thomas Cook (India) Limited

  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2016*

 Particulars Notes to fi rst time
adoption

 Restated Previous
GAAP*

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

 Income
 Revenue from operations 5, 11, 15  38,302.1  134,049.0  172,351.1
 Other income 1, 15  1,971.5  993.7  2,965.2
 Other gains (net)  73.6  -  73.6
 Total income  40,347.2  135,042.7  175,389.9
 Expenses
 Cost of services 15  -  128,828.6  128,828.6
 Employee benefi ts expense 2, 3  17,456.8  511.2  17,968.0
 Finance Cost 8, 10  4,056.3  372.5  4,428.8
 Advertisement Expenses 15  3,213.4  646.2  3,859.6
 Depreciation and amortisation expense 7  1,914.3  (178.8)  1,735.5
 Other expenses 1, 4, 15  12,863.2  4,973.0  17,836.2
 Total expenses  39,504.0  135,152.7  174,656.7
 Profi t before tax  843.2  (110.0)  733.2
 Less : Tax expense
 Current tax 10  -  72.1  72.1
 Deferred tax 13  30.0  92.5  122.5
 Total tax expenses  30.0  164.6  194.6
 Profi t for the year (A)  813.2  (274.6)  538.6
 Other comprehensive income
 Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss
 Remeasurements of post-employment benefi t obligations 3  -  (20.3)  (20.3)
 Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassifi ed
to profi t or loss

13  -  7.0  7.0

 Total other comprehensive income for the period, net
of taxes (B)

 -  (13.3)  (13.3)

 Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B)  813.2  (287.9)  525.3

 *The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of  this note.

  Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

 Particulars  Notes to fi rst time
adoption

 31 March 2016  1 April 2015

 Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per Previous GAAP  127,644.4  114,134.9

 Adjustments:

 Revenue recognition based on performance obligation 11  -  25.8

 Adjustment of rent equalisation reserves 4  (957.6)  (1,482.5)

 Fair valuation of security deposits, net 1  (101.0)  (134.1)

 Capital contribution to subsidiary on account of ESOP 2  404.9  195.4

[…]

Income/(Expense) Adjustments as described below:

 Reversal of Goodwill amortisation 7  178.8

 Fair valuation of derivatives 5  62.7

 Reversal of rent equalisation reserves 4  524.9

 Employee Stock options expense recognised based on fair value method 2  (531.5)

 Remeasurements of post-employment benefi t obligations 3  20.3

 Impact of fair valuation of security deposits, net of prepaid amortisation 1  33.1

 Finance cost on non convertible redeemable preference shares classifi ed as debt 10  (354.2)

 Revenue recognition based on performance obligation 11  (25.8)

 Amortisation of debt issue expenses 8  (18.3)

 Deferred tax effects of adjustments 13  (92.5)

 Tax effects of adjustments 10  (72.1)

 Total adjustments  (274.6)

 Profi t after tax as per Ind AS  538.6

 Other comprehensive income  3, 13  (13.3)

 Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  525.3

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Statements of cash fl ow for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Particulars Notes to fi rst
time adoption

 Restated Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

 Net Cash fl ow from operating activities  36,723.0  -  36,723.0

 Net Cash fl ow from investing activities  (13,895.0)  -  (13,895.0)

 Net Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities 16  14,543.0  2,929.6  17,472.6

 Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  37,371.0  2,929.6  40,300.6

 Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015 16  13,174.2  (5,030.1)  8,144.1

 Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 16  50,545.2  (2,100.5)  48,444.7

Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of Statement of cash fl ows under Ind AS

 Particulars  Notes to fi rst time
adoption

31 March 2016 1 April 2015

 Cash and cash equivalent as per previous GAAP  50,545.2  13,174.2

 Bank overdrafts 16  2,100.5  5,030.1

 Cash and cash equivalent for the purpose of Statement of cash fl ows  48,444.7  8,144.1

Notes to the Reconciliations

Note 1: Security Deposits

Under the previous GAAP, interest free lease deposits (that are refundable in cash on completion of the lease term) are recorded at their transaction value.